
Grand Forks International Airport Customs and Border Protection 
General Aviation Facility 

MEAD & HUNT, Inc. 001116 - 1 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

SECTION 001116 – ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
Grand Forks International Airport 

Grand Forks, North Dakota 
AIP Project No. 3-38-0022-065-2020 (CARES) 

Project Name: CBP – General Aviation Facility 

Bid Date: Thursday, August 18, 2022, at 10:00 AM Local Time 

Grand Forks Airport Authority will receive sealed bids for the construction of a new CBP General Aviation 
Facility at the Grand Forks International Airport, Grand Forks, ND until 10:00 am (local time) Thursday, 
August 18, 2022. Bids received after the stated time will not be accepted. Bids will be publicly opened and 
read aloud immediately following the time stated above.  

Bids shall be addressed to the Grand Forks International Airport, 2301 Airport Drive, Grand Forks, ND 
58301, Attn: Ryan Riesinger, Executive Director, sealed and shall have the name and address of the 
bidder clearly marked on the outside of the envelope. The envelope shall also be marked with the 
following: CBP General Aviation Facility, Grand Forks International Airport, Grand Forks, ND. Bids must 
be submitted on the bid forms (provided in the proposal). 

Each bid must be accompanied by a separate envelope containing the contractor's license and bid 
security. The bid security must be in a sum equal to five percent of the full amount of the bid and must be 
in the form of a bidder's bond. A bidder's bond must be executed by the bidder as principal and by a 
surety, conditioned that if the principal's bid is accepted and the contract awarded to the principal, the 
principal, within ten days after notice of the award, shall execute a contract in accordance with the terms 
of the bid and the bid bond and any condition of the governing body. A countersignature of a bid bond is 
not required under this section. If a successful bidder does not execute a contract within the ten (10) days 
allowed, the bidder's bond must be forfeited to the governing body and the project awarded to the next 
lowest responsible bidder. 

No bid may be read or considered if the bid does not fully comply with the requirements of this section 
and that any deficient bid submitted must be resealed and returned to the bidder immediately. 
The Grand Forks Regional Airport Authority reserves the right to reject any and all bids and rebid the 
project until a satisfactory bid is received. The successful bidder will be required to furnish satisfactory 
100 percent Performance Bond and Payment Bond. 

The project is a multiple prime contract consisting of: General/Civil Construction, Mechanical/Plumbing 
Construction, Electrical Construction or Combined General/Civil Construction, Mechanical/Plumbing 
Construction, Electrical Construction.  If awarded, the project will be awarded to the lowest qualified 
responsible bidder or bidders complying with these instructions and the Advertisement for Bids. Award will 
be based on the combination of the lowest multiple prime bidders or combined bidder.  

The project shall be complete and ready for final inspection within Three Hundred Sixty-Five (365) 
calendar days from the effective date of Notice-to-Proceed. 

No bid may be withdrawn after closing time for the receipt of proposals for a period of Forty-Five (45) 
calendar days. The Grand Forks Airport Authority reserves the right to reject any and all bids, and to 

58203,



Grand Forks International Airport  Customs and Border Protection  
General Aviation Facility 

 

 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 001116 - 2 MEAD & HUNT, Inc. 

waive any informalities in bidding or to accept the bids or bid, should it consider same to be in its best 
interest. 
 
The complete set of Plans, Specifications, and Contract Documents can be downloaded in digital (pdf 
format) for an on-line non-refundable payment of $20 through Mead & Hunt, Inc. website 
www.meadhunt.com under “Electronic eBids”. Input QuestCDN eBidDoc Number 8242240 to access the 
documents for this project. 
 
Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for assistance in free 
membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital information. No paper plans and 
specifications will be provided. 
 
A pre-bid meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, August 5, 2022 at 10:00 am (local time) at the Grand Forks 
Regional Airport Authority Board Room, Byron Dorgan Terminal, 2301 Airport Drive, Grand Forks, ND 
58203. Immediately following the pre-bid meeting, (approx. 11:30 am local time) we will be conducting a 
one-time site visit. 
 
Scope of Work 
In general, the scope of work for the project consists of Construction of a new 4,616 square foot General 
Aviation Facility for US Customs and Border Protection. This will be a steel structure with masonry and 
metal stud walls/partitions for Customs processing. Many spaces include detention-level security such as 
bullet-resistant partitions, doors and windows, access control, and video surveillance. Work includes 
general construction, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, technology, site development, and utility upgrades 
as described in the bid documents. 
 
This project is being funded in part by the Federal Aviation Administration and Grand Forks International 
Airport. All bidders are required to comply with applicable Federal and State laws and regulations.   
 
Federal Requirements for Federally Funded Projects. This Project is being partially funded under the 
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Airport Improvement Program (AIP). Contractors must comply with 
specific federally required provisions as listed herein and contained in the contract documents. The 
following federal provisions are incorporated in this solicitation by reference:  

1. Buy American Preference (49 USC § 50101) 
2. Civil Rights – Title VI Assurance (49 USC § 47123, FAA Order 1400.11) 
3. Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (49 CFR part 26) 
4. Foreign Trade Restriction (49 CFR part 30, 49 USC § 50104) 
5. Davis-Bacon Act (29 CFR Part 5, 2 CFR part 200, Appendix II (D)) 
6. Lobbying and Influencing Federal Employees (49 CFR part 20, 31 USC § 1352, 2 CFR part 200- 

Appendix II(J)) 
7. Procurement of Recovered Materials (2 CFR § 200.322, 40 CFR part 247, Solid Waste Disposal 

Act) 
8. Government-wide Debarment and Suspension (2 CFR part 180 (Subpart C), 2 CFR part 1200, 

DOT Order 4200.5) 
9. Government-wide Requirements for Drug-free Workplace (49 CFR Part 29) 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise. The requirements of 49 CFR Part 26, apply to this contract. It is the 
policy of the Grand Forks International Airport to practice nondiscrimination based on race, color, sex, or 

http://www.meadhunt.com/
mailto:info@questcdn.com


Grand Forks International Airport  Customs and Border Protection  
General Aviation Facility 

 

 

MEAD & HUNT, Inc.  001116 - 3 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 

 

national origin in the award or performance of this contract. The Owner encourages participation by all firms 
qualifying under this solicitation regardless of business size or ownership.  The DBE Goal is 2.72% Race 
Conscious, 0% Race Neutral percent of the dollar value of the contract to DBE firms. 

Civil Rights - Title VI Assurances. The Grand Forks RegionalAirport Authority, in accordance with the 
provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the 
Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into 
pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity 
to submit bids in response to this advertisement and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of 
race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.  

Notice of Requirement for Affirmative Action to Ensure Equal Employment Opportunity 

1. The Offeror's or Bidder’s attention is called to the "Equal Opportunity Clause" and the "Standard 
Federal Equal Employment Opportunity Construction Contract Specifications" set forth herein. 

2. The goals and timetables for minority and female participation, expressed in percentage terms for 
the contractor's aggregate workforce in each trade on all construction work in the covered area, 
are as follows: 

 
Timetables 

Goals for minority participation for each trade:    1.2%  
Goals for female participation in each trade: 6.9% 

These goals are applicable to all the contractor's construction work (whether or not it is Federal or federally 
assisted) performed in the covered area. If the contractor performs construction work in a geographical 
area located outside of the covered area, it shall apply the goals established for such geographical area 
where the work is actually performed. With regard to this second area, the contractor also is subject to 
the goals for both its federally funded and non-federally funded construction. 

The Contractor's compliance with the Executive Order and the regulations in 41 CFR Part 60-4 shall be 
based on its implementation of the Equal Opportunity Clause, specific affirmative action obligations 
required by the specifications set forth in 41 CFR 60-4.3(a), and its efforts to meet the goals. The hours 
of minority and female employment and training must be substantially uniform throughout the length of 
the contract, and in each trade, and the contractor shall make a good faith effort to employ minorities and 
women evenly on each of its projects. The transfer of minority or female employees or trainees from 
Contractor to Contractor or from project to project for the sole purpose of meeting the Contractor's goals 
shall be a violation of the contract, the Executive Order and the regulations in 41 CFR Part 60-4. 
Compliance with the goals will be measured against the total work hours performed. 

3. The Contractor shall provide written notification to the Director of the Office of Federal Contract 
Compliance Programs (OFCCP) within 10 working days of award of any construction subcontract 
in excess of $10,000 at any tier for construction work under the contract resulting from this 
solicitation. The notification shall list the name, address, and telephone number of the 
subcontractor; employer identification number of the subcontractor; estimated dollar amount of the 



Grand Forks International Airport  Customs and Border Protection  
General Aviation Facility 

 

 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 001116 - 4 MEAD & HUNT, Inc. 

subcontract; estimated starting and completion dates of the subcontract; and the geographical area 
in which the subcontract is to be performed. 

4. As used in this notice and in the contract resulting from this solicitation, the "covered area" is Grand 
Forks County, Grand Forks, North Dakota. 

 
Any questions regarding bids are to be directed to: 

Todd Hardin 
Mead & Hunt Inc. 
2440 Deming Way,  
Middleton, WI 53562,  
Phone: 608-443-0508  
Email: todd.hardin@meadhunt.com 
 

Advertised on: July 27, 2022, August 4, 2022, August 11, 2022 

 
 
END OF SECTION 001116 
 


